

Nos. 09-16246 & 10-13071

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, ET AL.,
APPELLEES

v.

JOSE CARLOS SANCHEZ BERZAIN AND
GONZALO SANCHEZ DE LOZADA SANCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,
APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(NOS. 07-22459 & 08-21063) (THE HONORABLE ADALBERTO JORDAN, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JACK LANDMAN GOLDSMITH, III
*1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
ANA C. REYES
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
N. MAHMOOD AHMAD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

Rojas Mamani et al. v. Sánchez Berzaín et al., Nos. 09-16249 & 10-13071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
A. Proceedings below	2
B. Statement of the facts	3
1. Background.....	3
2. Procedural history	9
C. Standard of review.....	15
Summary of argument	16
Argument.....	19
The district court erred by denying in relevant part defendants’ motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ lawsuit	19
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is barred by the political question doctrine	19
1. There is a lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards for resolving the issue presented by this case.....	20
2. The issue presented by this case cannot be resolved in a manner that fully respects the coordinate branches	28
B. Plaintiffs failed to allege the violation of an actionable international norm under the Alien Tort Statute	34
1. In order to assert a claim under the ATS, plaintiffs must identify an actionable norm of international law implicated by their complaint	34
2. A norm of international law prohibiting the disproportionate use of force is not actionable because it is not sufficiently specific and universal.....	36
3. Practical considerations weigh heavily against recognizing an actionable norm of international law prohibiting the disproportionate use of force	40

Table of contents—continued:

4.	The norms of international law prohibiting extrajudicial killings and crimes against humanity are not implicated by plaintiffs’ complaint	43
5.	Plaintiffs’ ATS claims should have been dismissed because plaintiffs failed to exhaust their remedies	47
6.	Plaintiffs’ ATS claims should have been dismissed because they violate the presumption against extraterritorial application	49
C.	Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is barred because defendants are immune from suit	50
1.	As a former head of state, President Lozada is entitled to immunity from suit	51
2.	As a former official of a foreign government, Minister Berzaín is entitled to immunity from suit for his official conduct	52
3.	The Morales regime’s attempt to waive defendants’ immunity should have been rejected	55
	Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, In re</i> , No. 04-400 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2005)	35, 38

Cases—continued:

<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1045 (1998)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	33
<i>American Dental Association v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	45
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	43, 45
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	51
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	43, 47
* <i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3499 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>Clark v. Riley</i> , 595 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	33, 37
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	49
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1175 (2006)	48
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, In re</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 890 (1987)	55
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	19
<i>Hatch v. Baez</i> , 14 N.Y. Sup. Ct. 596 (App. Div. 1876)	56
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	54
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 05-10270 (S.D.N.Y.).....	38, 42
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	49
<i>Nieman v. Dryclean U.S.A. Franchise Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	39, 41
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0016 (2d Cir.).....	50
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T (I.C.T.Y. May 7, 1997), <i>available at</i> 1997 WL 33774656.....	46
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 09-1313 (filed Apr. 26, 2010)	38
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>on remand</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (C.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390 & 09-56381 (9th Cir.)	48

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	54
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	51
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
* <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	53
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 999 (1982)	24
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1060 (1998)	52, 57, 58
<i>Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	36

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	39
10 U.S.C. § 332	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
*Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611	11, 14, 52, 55

	Page
Statute and rules—continued:	
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	10, 48
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	2, 10, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 10, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Eduardo Gamarra, <i>Washington Silent on Attack at U.S. Embassy</i> , Miami Herald, June 17, 2008, at A15.....	9
Ley de Organizacion del Poder Ejecutivo, Ley 3351, Art. 4, 21 de Febrero de 2006 (Bol.).....	58
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	39
<i>Suits Against Foreigners</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1794).....	53
United Nations International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugos- lavia, <i>Final Report to the Prosecutor by the Committee Established to Review the NATO Bombing Campaign Against the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia</i> (June 13, 2000) < www.icty.org/x/file/Press/nato061300.pdf >	37
